A RESOLUTION
OF
CALN TOWNSHIP
CHESTER COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

## RESOLUTION #2021-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER TO SIGN ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO PURCHASE TWO (2) POLICE VEHICLES FROM HONDRU FORD WITH ADDITIONAL SAFETY UPFITTING PROVIDED BY 10-8 EMERGENCY VEHICLE OUTFITTERS

WHEREAS, in the 2021 Fiscal Budget process, needs of the Township were discussed and approved for Capital Purchases in each Department of the Township, and

WHEREAS, The Police Department requested the purchase of two (2) fleet vehicles for patrol and department business, and

WHEREAS, quotes were obtained through Hondru Ford, as a Co-stars provider; along with 10-8 Emergency Vehicle Outfitters to provide for total costs involved for one (1) 2021 Dodge Charger AWD Police Package and one (1) 2021 Ford Explorer XLT 4WD police package, and

WHEREAS, the total prices for these vehicles with police upfitting are as follows; 2021 Dodge Charger AWD Police Package \$41,635.75 and 2021 Ford Explorer XLT 4WD police package \$36,799.45.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER TO SIGN ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO PURCHASE TWO (2) POLICE VEHICLES FROM HONDRU FORD WITH ADDITIONAL SAFETY UPFITTING PROVIDED BY 10-8 EMERGENCY VEHICLE OUTFITTERS.

DULY ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

Kristen Denne, Township Secretary	Paul Mullin, President
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:	CALN TOWNSHIP
	ON BEHALF OF